39-13-105, a property tax refund under W.S. 39-
13-109(c)(v) or a property tax credit under W.S. 39-13-109(d) for the same calendar year. Subject 
to legislative appropriation for the program, a qualified single person whose actual income is less 
than seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500.00) shall receive eight hundred dollars 
($800.00) reduced by the percentage that his actual income exceeds ten thousand dollars 
($10,000.00) per year and qualified married persons, at least one (1) of whom is at least sixty-five 
(65) years of age or totally disabled, whose actual income is less than twenty-eight thousand five 
hundred dollars ($28,500.00) shall receive nine hundred dollars ($900.00) reduced by the 
percentage that their actual income exceeds sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000.00) per year. Until 
remarriage a person sixty (60) years or older once qualified through marriage remains eligible 
individually for single person benefits, subject to income limitations, after the death of his spouse; 

(iii) Qualified residents shall apply to the department, or its designee, in the county of their

[...]

(vi)        The department of health shall promulgate rules and regulations to carry out the 
provisions of this subsection; 

(vii)       No applicant is entitled to a refund under this subsection unless the person has total 
household assets as defined by the department of health through rules and regulations of not to 
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per adult member of the household as 
adjusted annually by the state average Wyoming cost-of-living index published by the economic 
analysis division of the department of administration and information. In determining assets, the 
following property is exempt:

[...]

each county treasurer for the amount of taxes which would have been collected if the 
property tax credit had not been granted. The county treasurer shall distribute to each 
governmental entity the actual amount of revenue lost due to the tax credit; 

(D)       The tax credit under subparagraph (A) of this paragraph is one thousand four 
hundred sixty dollars ($1,460.00) times the mill levy to be applied against the property if 
the dwelling and land, not to exceed two (2) acres on which the dwelling is located, have 
a combined assessed value of less than three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900.00), 
or five hundred ninety dollars ($590.00) times the mill levy to be applied against the 
property if the dwelling and land, not to exceed two (2) acres on which the dwelling is 
located, have a combined assessed value of at least three thousand nine hundred dollars 
($3,900.00) but less than five thousand eight hundred fifty dollars ($5,850.00) and if: 

(I)      The dwelling and land on which the dwelling is located are owned by the 
same person or entity; and 
(II)     The dwelling has been occupied in Wyoming since the beginning of the 
calendar year by the applicant. 

(E)      The tax credit under subparagraph (A) of this paragraph is five hundred ninety 
dollars ($590.00) times the mill levy to be applied against the property if: 

(I)     The dwelling has an assessed value of less than five thousand eight hundred 
fifty dollars ($5,850.00); and 
(II)     The land on which the dwelling is located is not owned by the same person 
or entity owning the dwelling; and 
(III)     The dwelling has been occupied in Wyoming since the beginning of the 
calendar year by the applicant. 

(F) As used in this paragraph: